LAWS OF WISCONSIN-CH. 315-316

No. 290, S.]

492

[Published June 18, 1945.

CHAPTER 315.

AN ACT to create 220.28 of the statutes, relating to destruction of records by state banks.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

220.28 of the statutes is created to read:

220.28 DESTRUCTION OF OBSOLETE RECORDS. Any state bank, building and loan or building and savings association or credit union may destroy or dispose of such of its records as may have become obsolete after first obtaining the written consent of the state banking commission.

Approved June 14, 1945.

No. 395, S.]

[Published June 18, 1945.]

CHAPTER 316.

AN ACT to amend chapter 119, laws of 1923, section 1 (8), relating to the examination by the banking commission of the public debt amortization fund in cities of the first class.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do endet as follows:

Chapter 119, laws of 1923, section 1 (8) is amended to read :

(Chapter 119, Laws of 1923) Section 1 (8). The banking *commission* is hereby empowered and directed to examine, invoice, check up and audit the said public debt amortization fund at least * * * once each year on or about ** * July 1 of each year, and report the condition of said fund to the common council not later than * * * August 1 of the same year. The banking commission shall assess the city for the cost of each examination made, which cost shall be determined by the banking commission and shall include the salaries and expenses of all examiners and other employes of the commission actively engaged in such an examination, the salaries and expenses of any commissioner, review examiner, or other person whose services are required in connection with such examination, and any reports thereof, and any other expenses which may be directly appor-

LAWS OF WISCONSIN-CH. 317-318

tioned. Any charge so made shall be paid by the city from the public debt amortization fund within 30 days from the time when the city receives notice of the assessment.

Approved June 14, 1945.

No. 45, S.]

[Published June 20, 1945.

CHAPTER 317.

AN ACT to create 103.457 of the statutes, relating to deductions from wages.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

103.457 of the statutes is created to read:

103.457 LASTING DEDUCTIONS FROM WAGES. An employer shall state clearly on the employe's pay check, pay envelope, or paper accompanying the wage payment the amount of and reason for each deduction from the wages due or earned by the employe, except such miscellaneous deductions as may have been authorized by request of the individual employe for reasons personal to himself. A reasonable coding system may be used by the employer.

Approved June 18, 1945.

No. 312, S.]

[Published June 20, 1945.

CHAPTER 318.

AN ACT to create 253.295 of the statutes, relating to the borrowing of county court files.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

253.295 of the statutes is created to read:

253.295 BORROWING COURT FILES REGULATED. The registers in probate and clerks of the county courts shall not permit any papers filed in their offices to be taken therefrom except upon the same terms and conditions specified in section 269.60.

Approved June 18, 1945.

493